## STALLION BREEDING CONTRACT FOR TRANSPORTED SEMEN AND/OR ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION THE COLOURED COB GYPSY HORSES

This STALLION	BREEDING CONTRACT for	the breeding season of 2013, is made and entered into on
	by and between \	Valerie Menz of THE COLOURED COB, Stallion Owner and
	hereinafter de	esignated Mare Owner. Mare Owner agrees to breed the
mare	, Reg. No	to the Stallion, Black Forest Romeo, GHRA
#00000506,	for the fee of \$	, for a live foal, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The entire stud fee, which includes a non-refundable booking fee of \$200.00 is due with this signed contract before semen is released and/or shipped. The Stallion collection fee of \$250.00 is also due at this time. Well in advance of semen shipment, it is imperative that Mare Owner and The Coloured Cob agree upon a mutually convenient breeding date so that the stallion will be available for collection. Once viable semen is shipped to the Mare Owner, or his/her agent, the stud fee is non-refundable. If additional shipments are required to settle the mare, an additional \$250.00 collection fee will be charged, due prior to release and/or shipment.
- 2. Stallion Owner agrees that if said stud fee is paid, and said mare, as a result of this breeding, does not have a live foal that can stand and nurse unassisted, the stud fee will be carried forward to the next breeding season ONLY. If the mare miscarries or aborts, Mare Owner has the privilege to a rebreeding during the current season or the following year ONLY. Thereafter, this contract will be deemed fulfilled. Once a live foal has been delivered, assisted or unassisted, that can stand and nurse unassisted, this contract is deemed fulfilled. Stallion Fee will not be refunded.
- 3. The stud fee will be carried forward, and the live foal guarantee is valid, only if the Mare Owner has properly maintained the health of the mare, and verifies the mare's pregnancy loss, stillbirth or newborn foal death by notifying the Stallion Owner by phone within 48 hours and sending a signed and dated veterinary certificate within 14 days, clearly stating the following:
  - a. Identification of the mare named herein
  - b. Verification of the loss of pregnancy or stillbirth
  - c. Verification that, in the veterinarian's best judgment, the mare was maintained in a reasonable state of health, including vaccinations and deworming and that monitoring of the mare at time of foaling was adequate enough to reasonably detect and attend to any foaling difficulties
    If Mare Owner fails to deliver the mare for rebreeding the following year, then any and all fees paid shall not be refundable; the right to rebreed is thereby cancelled and the Stallion Owner is released from any further obligation whatsoever.
- 4. If the mare is registered, a copy of her papers must accompany this contract to expedite completion of the stallion report. Mares must be in healthy and sound breeding condition. A health record of deworming, vaccinations and clean culture (except maidens), must be provided to The Coloured Cob prior to semen shipment.
- 5. A Stallion Certificate will be issued for a foal when all expenses have been received in full by The Coloured Cob, the mare has produced a live foal that stands and nurses by this mating, and Mare Owner requests it.

above	n Owner's Signature	 Date
	<u> </u>	
	Mare Owner and Stallion Owner sign	this Contract, it will then be binding on both parties, subject to the
	verbal or implied are included unless should be individually initialed by ea	s specifically stated in this written Contract. Additional conditions ch party. If none, check box [].
13	void.  This Contract represents the entire a	nis Contract is against State Laws, then that clause shall be null and agreement between the parties. No other agreements or promises,
12		te of New Jersey and will be interpreted and enforced under the
11	. This Contract is non-assignable and r	
10	•	o this particular agreement for the mare in question.
10	mare and the Mare Owner in the even	ent said promotion is engaged. at he, she, or it is the actual owner of record of the mare and has
		for promotional purposes. The Stallion Owner may identify the
9.	•	nse and permission to the Stallion Owner to photograph the mare
	option to either (a) accept another n fee, if it has been paid in full, thereb	nare as a replacement or (b) refund \$ of the breeding y cancelling this Contract.
	, ,	mare dies or becomes unfit to breed, the Stallion Owner has the
		preeding fee will be refunded, if it has been paid in full, thereby
	•	be sold by the owner, or become unfit for service, prior to settling
8.	<u> </u>	bove named stallion die or become unfit for service after the mare lion Owner is released from all further responsibility. It is further
O	•	ed. Federal Express Overnight Service will be used in most cases.
	•	eason. 570-460-6473. Call again twenty-four to forty-eight hours
7.		Menz of THE COLOURED COB GYPSY HORSES, must be notified the
		EED THE DEPOSIT ON THE ACCOUNT, A FURTHER DEPOSIT MUST BE EFORE ANY FURTHER SHIPMENTS ARE MADE.
	·	o more shipments are needed for the current breeding season.
	transported semen deposit as outlin	ed on the fee schedule, will be deducted from the deposit and the

Mare Owner's Telephone

Mare Owner's Address

ddress Semen is to be shipped to:	

Booking Fee of \$	Received By:
200kmg 1 cc 01 4	neceived by:



Valerie Menz
The Coloured Cob Corp.
2163 Stillwater Rd
Newton, NJ 07860
908-362-1034